important. He shall make and transmit to the federal government the returns required by the laws of the United States and submit to the governor a duly certified copy thereof. He shall, whenever necessary, cause the military code, orders and regulations of the state to be printed and distributed to the commissioned officers and the several organizations of the national guard. He shall cause to be prepared and issued all necessary books, blanks and notices required to carry into full effect the provisions of this title. All such books and blanks shall be and remain the property of the state. The seal now used in the office of the adjutant general shall be the scal of his office, and shall be delivered by him to his successor. All orders issued from his office shall be authenticated with his seal. The adjutant general shall attest all commissions issued to military officers. He will superintend the preparation of all returns and reports required by the United States from the state on military matters. In the absence or inability to perform his duties as adjutant general, the next senior officer in the adjutant general's department, or in his absence the senior officer of the national guard, shall perform the duties prescribed for the adjutant general. And in addition to all other duties imposed upon the adjutant general by law or by the lawful directions of the governor, he shall act as the agent of all residents of the state having claims against the United States for pensions, bounty, or back pay, arising out of or by reason of any war or federal service and prosecute such claims without charge, and shall make and preserve, by counties, as a part of the war records collection, a permanent registry of the graves of all persons who shall have served in the military or naval forces of the United States and whose mortal remains may rest in Minnesota."

Approved April 1, 1927.

## CHAPTER 103-H. F. No. 1136

An act relating to the compensation of jurors in certain municipal courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of jurors in certain cases.—Each person sworn as a juror in the municipal court of the village of Hibbing, shall be paid the sum of four dollars for each day, or fractional day, which he serves as such juror in the actual trial of any civil or criminal case pending therein, to be paid out of the treasury of such city or village upon a certificate of the clerk of said municipal court issued to him at the time of his discharge.

Approved April 1, 1927.

102]